EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page1of2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0581-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102268927 CASE NO.: 39501
RESPONDENT NAME:;: Alberto Alba Villarreal

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

. WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATLER SUPPLY . X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE ~ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
. CONTROL
_ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOCACTIVE WASTE _ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Royal Tree Food Mart, 594 Jose Marti Boulevard, Brownsville, Cameron
County ‘

TYPE OF OPERATION: Property with one inactive underground storage tank

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ Ne
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. ‘There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTTES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 4, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MATLING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Philip Aldridge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128,
(512) 239-0855; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Alberto Villarreal, Owner, Royal Tree Food Mart, 1700 Coffeeport Road, Brownsville, Texas 78521
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08fapp-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Alberto Alba Villarreal
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0581-PST-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: January 14, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: March 31, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1} Failed to notify the agency of any
change or additional information
regarding the underground storage
tanks (“USTs”) within 30 days of the
occurrence of the change or addition.
Specifically, the registration was not
updated to refiect the correct
ownership information and current
operational status of the UST systemn
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(d}(3)].

2) Failed to monitor for releases a UST
system that has not been emptied of all
regulated substances at the time it was
temporarily removed from service [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.54(c) and
(c)(2)].

3) Failed to ensure that any residue
from stored regulated substances
which remained in the temporarily out-
of-service UST system did not exceed a
depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest
point and did not exceed 0.3% by
weight of the system at full capacity
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 334.54(d}].

4) Failed to demonstrate acceptable
financial assurance for taking
corrective action and for compensating
third parties for bodily injury and
property damage caused by accidental
releases arising from the operation of
petroleum USTs {30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 37.815(a) and (b)].

Total Assessed: $5,183

Total Deferred: $1,036
X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: o

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$4,147

Person Compliance History
Classification

__High X Average __Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

__High X Average __Poor
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Poliey: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
ownership of the property changed on
March 2, 2010.

execsium/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additienal ID No(s).: PST ID 43913




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002) PCW Revision Oglober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region |1

Major/Minor Source| Wi

SEINFORMATION =0
Enf./Case |ID No.

No. of Violations|

Docket No.|2( Order Type|:

Media Program(s) [P&trol Government/Non-Profit|[
Multi-Media|. - Enf. Coordinator|Brianna:Carlsen:

EC's Team Enforcerhent TeamHY

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ $10,000

Penalty Calculatlon Section

0:0% Ennancam

$1,719 *Capped af fhe Totaf EB § Amownt
Approx. Cost of Compliance $12.750

$4,500
$683
Not Recommended enhancementetoecapture the EVDIdBd cast of
oles ianes asseclaied iy =
""" = FihaJ'Feha!ty Amount| $5,183
$5,183
-51,036

$4,147




Media

" Sereening Date 9-Apr-2010

i Respondent Alberto Alba Villarreal
: ~ Case 1D No. 39501

Reg: Ent. Reference -No.. RN102268927

[Statut

. Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Brianna Carlsen

Compliance History Worksheet

Polley Revisior: 2 (Saptamber 2002)
PCW Revision Qgicher 30, 2008

>, Gompliance History Site Eriharicomont (Stbtok : o
Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action ' o 0%
NOMs  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria) °
Other written NOVs .0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity {(number of orders| 0 0%
mesting criteria) _ Z e °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, er default orders of ihis state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| o 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission -
Any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability|
. “|of this stale or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting | 0 0%
- dudgments”| criferia) : '
ant Censent - . : — s
Becrees Any adjudicated final court jJudgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court| . .
o judgments or consent decrees without a denial of fiability, of this state or the federalf -~ @ 0%
‘ |government 1
- Caonvictions: |Any eriminal convictions of this state or the federal governrent (numiber of countsy O 0%
. Emissions [Chronic excessive emissions events (humber of events) - & 0%
' Letlers notifying the executive director of an infended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (nunther of | 0 0%
N - |audits for which notices were submitted) B
Audits B
' Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilage|. - o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) L ?
Plea;e .Ente}' Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for ¢ne year or more S Ne 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under ai No . 0%
H i . A o
Other special assistance program s _
. Parlicipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program L. Ne 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| .N T 0%
environmental requirements : - e ¢

. Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 0%

History
Notes

Compliance |

' 'No-ajd'fus't'm'én't‘fb'r'eompiiancefﬁﬁsiofy. o

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%




Screening-Dateé: s-Apr-2010 L ) 01 2010-0581-PST-E A
. RespondentAlterto Alba Villarreal Pollcy Fsvision ? {Ssplamber 2002
: Case:|D-No. 20501 PGW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008
Reg Ent. Refererice No. RN102258927
A Media: [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
' .Enf. Coordinator Brianna Carlson
Violation Numberf

Rule Cite(s)}

Violation Description|| -

Base Penalty $10,000

Major Moderate

Percent

Moderate

Percent

- ZENumber of violation days

mark onfy ong

with an x Violatlon Base Penalty| §1,000

oo Y §0
Before NOV 'V to EDPRP/Ssttlement
Extraordinary. . .. O
Ordinary|):: N e
N/A: : (rnarkwnh x)
Nates it does not meet the good falth crltena for 1h|s
o - violati .
Violation Subtotal} $1,000

Estimated EB Amount} $1]

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




-~ ltem-Descril

“PalayedCos
Equlpment

Bultdings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Pormit Costs

Other (as needed)

Nates for DELAYED costs

Risposal
Persannel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided casts [3]
Other {as needed)

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

-’ Nocommas or$

f

"$1'DU“"" 14 Jan-2010 2 Mar—20‘%0

Eshmated cost to accurately prepare and submnan updated UST registratinn Thedate:-required is the date of thel

|nvest|gatlon and the flnal date is: the date of OWnE]’Ship change:

$100]

$1]




““Sereening Date '9-Apr-2010 seket:No.; 2010-0681-PST-E SHPE)
Respondent Alberto Alba Villarreal Poiicy Revision & (Seplember 200?)
Case ID NO 39501 HCW Ravision Ocfober 20, 2098

: Medla [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf Coordinator: Brianna Carlson

Violation Number|
Rule Cite(s)

0 1fa1|ed o ensure that

Violation Description| :ar heé: lemporaniy out-of—

$10,000

Base Penality

Minor

Major Moderate

Percent

Tumber of violation days

Number of Viclation Eventsi. ..

mark only one
wiflt an x

Violation Base Penaltyi $2,500]

attlsmant Offer

Extraordinary |7

Ordinary| |j: .
N/AlL

It orteriaor this. -

Violation Subtotall T §2,500]

$1,038]

This violation Fi




Equlp
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction R LT
Land LT | Pty
Record Keeplng System - s
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Dispasal s e . :
Permlt Costs SR | DTN 000

Gther (as needed) $1 2 000 : 10 Jun-2008 Ik 2 Mar 2010 1. 73- i

‘Estmated’ cost to- permanently Temove: from service'one. UST with-a capacily of 16,000 gallons at $0 75 per
Notes for DELAYED costs || gallon. The date requned isdhe: date the:Respondent acquirge ewdership-and the final date ia-the-dateof -
. ’ ownersmp change

ﬁos;lm
Personnel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliestequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

$1,036]

Approx. Cost of Compliance $12,000|




Screenmg Date:9-Apr-2010
Res pondent Alberlo Alba Villarreal
Case ID No ‘39501

g [Stafute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf Coordlnator Brianna Carlson
Violation Number]

12010-0581-PST-E

Policy Revision ¥ (Seplember 2007)
PCW Ravision Qcfober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)] -

Violation Description

Major

Release Modarale

Base F'enalty§ $10,000

Percent

Percent 10%

Number of Violallon Eventsf.: .. . 4i.: ...

maik only one
with an x

- INumber of violation days

§8,000]

§ 51,000

Violation Base Penaltyl $1,000;

Batore NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Sattlement Offer

Extraordinary{- =720

Ordinary-

NAR.. .0 ] (ma.n(wilh i)'




Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Dlsposal
Permlt Cests

Other (as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

tem (except for one ;im p

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avotded costs {3]
QOther {as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

0 $0. 50 T
.00- -$0i--'-' 1 '.':'$0.' $O
00" $0 | %0 50
- I PR G oo 80 . $0 ] %0
"$650. ~14.Jan-2000- [ 14=4ar-2010 || 1.00. T$3% .| . 860 | %053
B e X e v NN e R
000 | 80 0 30

$683]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03640749  Villarreal, Alberto Alba Classification; AVERAGE Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: ~ RN102268927  Rayal Tree Food Mart Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 3.01
BY DEFAULT
ID Number{s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 73913
) REGISTRATICN
Location: 594 JOSE MARTI| BLVD, BROWNSVILLE, TX, 78528
TCEQ Region: REGION 15 - HARLINGEN
Date Compliance History Prepared: May 19, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: May 19, 2005 to May 19, 2010

TCEQ Siaff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Brianna Carlson Phone: 956/430-6021

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? QPR VILLARREAL, ALBERTO ALBA
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)loperator(s) 7 OWN PETRICCIOLI, ALEJANDRO

§. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? 06/10/2008 OPR VILLARREAL, ALBERTC ALBA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA 7

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

1 04/01/2010  (788572)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.



N/A
Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8§
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ALBERTO ALBA VILLARREAL §
RN102268927 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0581-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Alberto Alba Villarreal ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7
and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent,

represented by Judith Lucio of the law firm of William A. Faulk PC, appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owned property with one inactive underground storage tank ("UST") at 594 Jose
Marti Boulevard in Brownsville, Cameron County, Texas (the "Facility™).

The Respondent’s one UST was not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. '

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT (" Allegations™) on or about
April 5,2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars
($5,183) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Four Thousand One Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars



’ Alberto Alba Villarreal
DOCKET NO. 2010-0581-PST-E - '

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

($4,147) of the administrative penalty and One Thousand Thirty-Six Dollars ($1,036) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agrecd Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactority comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.’

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resohtion of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that ownership of the property changed on March 2, 2010, .

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order,

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

. ALLLEGATIONS

As previous owner of the Faeility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding the USTs within 30
days of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.77(d)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010. Specifically,
the registration was not updated to reflect the correct ownership information and current
operational status of the UST system.

Failed to monitor for releases a UST system that has not been empticd of all regulated substances
at the time it was temporarily removed from service, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.54(c) and (c)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010.

Failed to ensure that any residue from stored regulated substances which remained in the
temporarily out-of-service UST system did not exceed a depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest
point and did not exceed 0.3% by weight of the system at full capacity, in violation of 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 334.54(d), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14,
2010,



Alberto Alba Villarreal
DOCKET NO. 2010-0581-PST-E

Page 3

4,

Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases
arising from the operation of petroleum USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.815(a)
and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010.

OI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Alberto Alba Villarreal, Docket No. 2010-0581-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Aftention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, ar of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to cach of the parties.



Alberto Alba Villarreal
DOCKET NO. 2010-0581-PST-E
Page 4

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%QA "\mﬁﬁhm Cf!?..L!ZO}C}

" thé Executive Director Daie

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. T further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
titely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforeement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Al

s () 1?/9”5}{0
Si gnatureL \ Datd !
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Alberto Alba Villarreal

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section 1V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page10of2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0581-PST-E  TCEQ) ID: RN102268¢27 CASE NO.: 39501
RESPONDENT NAME: Alberto Alba Villarreal

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGRELD ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
- ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__ AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARTDOUS
WASTE

___PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECITON
CONTROL

_ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Royal Tree Food Mart, 594 Jose Marti Boulevard, Brownsville, Cameron
County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Property with one inactive underground storage tank

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matier.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on Qctober 4, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Philip Aldridge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128,
{512) 239-0855; Ms. Lauric Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Alberto Villarreal, Owner, Royal Tree Food Mart, 1700 Coffeeport Road, Brownsville, Texas 78521
Respondent's Attorney: Ms. Judith Lucio, law firm of William A, Faulk PC, 185 East Ruben M. Torres Sr. Boulevard,

Brownsville, Texas 78520
—,—.—_-_-_—-_—__._j
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RESPONDENT NAME: Alberto Alba Villarreal
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0581-PST-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
" Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: January 14, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: March 31, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to notify the agency of any
change or additional information
regarding the underground storage
tanks (“USTs") within 30 days of the
occurrence of the change or addition.
Specifically, the registration was not
updated to reflect the correct
ownership information and current
operational status of the UST system
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CobE § 334.7(d)(3)].

2) Failed to monitor for releases a UST
system that has not been emptied of all
regulated substances at the time it was
temporatily removed from service [30
TExX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.54(c) and
(c)(2)].

3) Failed to ensure that any residue
from stored regulated substances
which remained in the temporarily out-
of-service UST system did not exceed a
depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest
point and did not exceed 0.3% by
weight of the system at full capacity

[30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.54(d)].

4) Failed to demonstrate acceptable
financial assurance for taking
corrective action and for compensating
third parties for bodily injury and
property damage caused by accidental
releases arising from the operation of
petreleum USTs {30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

Total Assessed: $5,183

Total Deferred: $1,036
X Expedited Settlement

__Tinancial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$4,147

Person Compliance History
Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

Site Compliance History
Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor

Major Source: __Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September

2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
ownership of the property changed on
March 2, 2010.

§ 37.815(a) and ()1

excosn/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PST ID 73913
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